#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2015-064**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER TO A.C. SHULTES INC., D.B.A. JAFFER WELL DRILLING, FOR \$38,013 FOR THE INSTALLATION, TESTING AND REPAIR OF FIRE PROTECTION WATER WELLS; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE FIRE WELL REPAIR PROPOSALS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** the Town contracts for the provision of fire protection service with the Town of Davie; and

WHEREAS, the Town owns and maintains fire protection water wells; and

**WHEREAS**, on May 9<sup>th</sup>, 2013 the Town entered into an agreement with A.C. Shultes Inc., D.B.A Jaffer Well Drilling via Resolution 2013-40, for the installation, testing and repair of the Town's fire protection water wells; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town received the second bi-annual fire protection water well inspection report from the Town of Davie's Fire Marshall in June 2015; and

**WHEREAS**, the most critical fire well installation and repairs will be completed with the Town's remaining fiscal year 2015 budget of \$38,013; and

**WHEREAS**, the remaining fire well repairs will be completed within the fiscal year 2016 budget and Town Council authorization will be sought at that time.

### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA:

**Section 1.** The above-referenced recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

- **Section 2.** The Town Council hereby authorizes the issuance of a purchase order for A.C Shultes, Inc., D.B.A. Jaffer Well Drilling for the installation testing and repair of the Town's fire protection water wells not to exceed the amount of \$38,013 that are included hereto in Exhibit "A".
- **Section 3.** The Town Council authorizes the Town Administrator to execute the Fire Well Repair Proposals that are included hereto as Exhibit "B".
  - **Section 4.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest
Ranches, Florida, this 13th day of August, 2015, on a motion by Im Builting and
seconded by C/m Heky.
Nelson Fisikelli Breitkreuz Jablonski McKay  Jeff Nelson, Mayor
Luxell Which
Russell Muñiz, Assistant Town Administrator/Town Clerk
Approved as to Form and Correctness:
Keith Poliakoff, J.D., Town Attorney
112563923.1

EXHIBIT A

1	SWR Fire Well Repair Lis (In Order of Priority)		'	<u> </u>	
No.	Address	Major Repair Required	Estimated Maximum Cost Per Vendor (Exhibit B)		Probable (+/-)
1	61 Court & 160 Ave	New Well	\$14,000.00	100%	\$14,000.00
2	5700 Southwest 192 Terrace	Dry well unable to prime	\$9,143.50	44%	\$3,983.00
3	5100 Southwest 190 Avenue	Dry well unable to prime	\$9,143.50	44%	\$3,983.00
4	5110 Southwest 173 Way	Debris infiltration within flow - excessive sand	\$9,143.50	44%	\$3,983.00
5	5000 Southwest 190 Avenue	Dry well unable to prime -	\$9,143.50	44%	\$3,983.00
<b>~</b> 6	5300 Southwest 190 Avenue	Dry well unable to prime	\$9,143.50	44%	\$3,983.00
7	5171 Holatee Trail	Rust throughout well	\$9,143.50	44%	\$3,983.00
8	13401 Southwest 56 Street	Dry well - unable to prime	\$9,143.50	44%	\$3,983.00
9	18300 Stirling Road	Debris infiltration within flow - excessive sand	\$9,143.50	44%	
10	7020 Melaleuca Road	Above ground pipe completely missing. A small lip around a hole in ground with water showing is all that remains.	\$9,143.50	44%	\$3,983.00
		Total	\$96,291.50		

Historical SWR Well Repair Costs 2013 - 2015							
Date	Location	Number of Wells	Estimated Costs	Actual Cost			
9/30/2013	(various locations)	7	\$35,000.00	\$26,985.00			
3/14/2014	6250 SW 136 Ave	1	\$8,963.50	\$3,193.50			
8/21/2014	6601 SW 62 Manor and 6410 SW 185 Way	2	\$10,203.50	\$7,334.25			
11/12/2014	14901 Foxheath	1	\$8,963.50	\$3,013.50			
6/22/2015	6250 SW 135 Ave	1	\$8,963.50	\$2,923.50			
-		12	\$72,094.00				

Average Cost + 10% contingency = \$3,983.00

Ш	Available FY 2015 Budget	Funds	
	Balance as of 7/24/15	001/3100/522/49100	\$19,063.00
		001/3100/522/63120	\$18,950.00





Jaffer Well Drilling, a Division of A.C. Schultes of Florida, Inc. 1451 SE 9th Court Hialeah, Fl 33010 Dade: 305/576-7363 Broward: 954/523-6669

#### PROPOSAL

www.jafferwells.com

Altn: SANDY LUONGO		Fax:			
Proposal Submitted To		Phone:		Date	<del></del>
TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES		954-343-	7476	6/30/2015	
Street		Job Name			
13400 GRIFFIN ROAD			VEST RANCHES		
City, State and Zip Code		Job Location			
SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FL. 33019			COURT & SW 160TH	AVE	
Architect	Date of Plans	City		ļ	
	<u> </u>	ISOUTHW	VEST RANCHES	sluongo@southwes	stranches.org
We hereby submit specifications and estimates for: INSTALLATION OF ONE (1) FIRE WELL IN A WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT AS FOLL		WITH MIAM	I DADE FIRE RESCUE	"MDFR" AND SOUTH	I FLORIDA
ONE (1)- 8" DIAMETER FIRE WELL @ \$14,00	0.00 (EA)				
TOTAL ESTIMATED PRICE		.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	\$14,000,00		
(2) SPECIFIC CAPACITY I (3) FLOW TESTS (4) CONTAINMENT OF DI (5) TWO (2) MAN DRILLIN (6) BOLLARDS AND CON (7) FIRE FITTINGS  PRICE EXCLUDES: LAYOUT, SURVEY, SITE ACCESS, M.O.T., D REPAIR TO ANY LANDSCAPING, PAVEMEN SUBMISSIONS/ RELATED APPROVALS WIT: NOTES: (1) PERMIT PROCESS CA	EVELOPMENT VING CREW, TRU CRETE COLLAI ISPOSITION OF IT, SIDEWALKS H MDFR.	WATER CK MOUNTE R WELL CUTT S, CURBING,	ED RIG, AND SUPPORT TINGS, PERMANENT R PAVING, AND/ OR STO	ESTORATION AND/	OR ND ANY
His Brounds hereby to furnic	b material and lab	os osmalsts in			
∰e இropose hereby to fumis	ii material aliu iabi	or - complete in	accordance with above spe	ecincations, for the sum o	or:
AS ABOVE			dollar	rs <u>(\$ ASABC</u>	OVE )
Payment to be made as follows:	PAYMENT IN	N FULL NET	30 DAYS		
INTEREST AC	CRUES @ 1 1/29	% MONTHLY	ON UNPAID BALANC	CE C	
All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a wo according to standard practices. Any elteration or deviation from above speci extra costs will be executed only upon written orders, and will become an extr	fications involving a charge over and	Authorized Signature	Chuck DeLis	i	
above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or del control. Owner to carry fire, tornado and other necessary insurance. Our wo by Workman's Compensation Insurance			Note: This proposal re withdrawn by us if not approved	·	days.
control. Owner to carry fire, tornado and other necessary insurance. Our wo	rkers are fully covered			·	days.



Exhibit No.. B: 2.8.3

Jaffer Well Drilling, a Division of A.C. Schultes of Florida, Inc. 1451 SE 9th Court Hialeah, Fl 33010 Dade: 305/576-7363 Broward: 954/523-6669

# Proposal

www.iafferwells.com

					www.jafferwells.com
n: SANDY LUONGO			Fax:		
oposal Submitted To			Phone:		Date
TOWN OF SOUTH	WEST RANCHES		954-343-	7476	6/30/2015
eet	TESTIVITOTICS		Job Name	1719	J0/30/2013
13400 GRIFFIN RO	ΔD			IEST RANCHES	
y, State and Zip Code	<u> </u>		Job Location	IES I IVANUTES	
	CHEC EL 22040			400 TEDDAOE 0 5400	DW 400 AVENUE
SOUTHWEST RAN	CHES, FL. 33019	Date of Plans	City	192 TERRACE & 5100	SW 190 AVENUE
intest		Date of Fialls	1	COT DANGUES	
We hereby submit specification:	o and colimaton for	<u> </u>	ISOUTHA	EST RANCHES	sluongo@southwestranches.org
FOR LOCATIONS: 457	00 SW 192 TERRACE & 510	0 SW 190 AVENL	涯		
1. REMOVE 90 DEGE	REE ELBOW, SOUND DEPTH	OF WELL AND S	SUBMIT REPOR	RT @ \$100 (FA)	\$200.00
1. KEMOVE 00 BEO.	CE ELBOVI, COOKE BEI III	01 11222,7110	JOBINIT INEL OF	(1 @ \$100 (EA)	\$200.00
2. IF POSSIBLE, RUN	I A WELL TEST @ \$700 (EA)				.\$1400.00
0 IE DE00184ENDE					
					EMPT TO RESTORE ORIGINAL
CAPACITY @ \$5500	0 (EA)	••••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		.\$11,200.00
4 MECHANICAL REE	PAIRS @ THE BID HOURLY R	ATE OF SON DED	HOUD DILLET	THE COST OF ANY DID MATE	DIAL DIVICTUE
	T OF ANY NON- BID MATERIA				INDE, FLUG THE
	REPAIR, ESTIMATED 16 HOL				\$1440.00
	3OW @ \$550.00 (EA)				
	ASS @ \$400.00 (EA)				
	HOSE THREAD @ \$80.00()EA				
e. STEAMER NO	ZZLE CAP @ \$120.00 (EA)				\$240.00
f. CONSTRUCT E	3OLLARDS, FOUR (4) @ \$210	.00 EACH			\$840.00
	CONCRETE COLLAR @ \$350				
h. 12' STEEL PIP	PE @ \$15 PER FOOT X 15%	•••••		\$207.	00
				Total	\$18,287.00
				Total E	a. \$ 9,143.50
PRICE INCLUDES:	1. DISPOSITION OF WEL	L CUTTINGS			
		_ 00 , 1,11,00			
BY OTHERS: (1	I) SITE ACCESS				
`	2) LANDSCAPE AND CO	VCRETE AND I	DAVED DECT	ODATION IE NECESSAE	ov
	3) SANDBLASTING AND		I A VER RESI	ORATION, IF NECESSAR	
(-	). SANDBLASTING AND	PAINTING			
<u>¥</u>	9e இropose hereby to furnis	h material and lab	or - complete in	accordance with above speci	fications, for the sum of:
	and a superior of the control of the		or complete ii	accordance man above speci	
AS ABOVE				collars	AS ABOVE
Payment to be made as follow	WS:			Conars	/-
•		ONI	REQUISITION	J	
				·····,	
	INTEREST ACC	CRUES @ 1 1/2	% MONTHLY	ON UNPAID BALANCE	
All material is guaranteed to be as					
	specified. All work to be completed in a wo	rkmanlike manner			
according to standard practices. A	s specified. All work to be completed in a wo Any alteration or deviation from above specifi		Authorized	Of wat Date	
-		cations involving	Authorized Signature	Chuck DeLisi	
extra costs will be executed only u	Any alteration or deviation from above specifi	cations involving charge over and		Chuck DeLisi	
extra costs will be executed only u above the estimate. All agreemen	Any alteration or deviation from above specifi pon written orders, and will become an extra	cations involving charge over and sys beyond our		Chuck DeLisi  Note: This proposal may	be
extra costs will be executed only u above the estimate. All agreemen	Any alteration or deviation from above specifi pon written orders, and will become an extra his contingent upon strikes, accidents or dela do and other necessary insurance. Our work	cations involving charge over and sys beyond our			
extra costs will be executed only us above the estimate. All agreemen control. Owner to carry fire, tornac	Any alteration or deviation from above specifi pon written orders, and will become an extra his contingent upon strikes, accidents or dela do and other necessary insurance. Our work	cations involving charge over and sys beyond our		Note: This proposal may	
exira costs will be executed only up above the estimate. All agreemen control. Owner to carry fire, tornad by Workman's Compensation insu	Any alteration or deviation from above specifi pon written orders, and will become an extra its contingent upon strikes, accidents or dela do and other necessary insurance. Our worl urance	cations involving charge over and ys beyond our kers are fully covered	Signature	Note: This proposal may	
extra costs will be executed only up above the estimate. All agreement control. Owner to carry fire, tornat by Workman's Compensation insurance of 3	Any alteration or deviation from above specification or deviation from above specification written orders, and will become an extraits confingent upon strikes, accidents or delado and other necessary insurance. Our work	cations involving I charge over and Iys beyond our Iters are fully covered CCS, Specifications	Signature	Note: This proposal may	
extra costs will be executed only upabove the estimate. All agreement control. Owner to carry fire, tornate by Workman's Compensation Insurance of and conditions are satisfant conditions are satisfant.	Any alteration or deviation from above specification or deviation from above specification written orders, and will become an extracts confingent upon strikes, accidents or delado and other necessary insurance. Our work irrance  TOPOSAL_The above pristactory and are hereby accept	cations involving charge over and ys beyond our kers are fully covered  ces, specifications ed. You are author	Signature	Note: This proposal may	
exira costs will be executed only upabove the estimate. All agreement control. Owner to carry fire, tornate by Workman's Compensation Insurance of and conditions are satisfant conditions are satisfant.	Any alteration or deviation from above specification or deviation from above specification written orders, and will become an extraits confingent upon strikes, accidents or delado and other necessary insurance. Our work	cations involving charge over and ys beyond our kers are fully covered  ces, specifications ed. You are author	Signature	Note: This proposal may	



Exhibit No. B 48.9

Jaffer Well Drilling, a Division of A.C. Schultes of Florida, Inc. 1451 SE 9th Court Hialeah, Fl 33010 Dade: 305/576-7363 Broward: 954/523-6669

#### **Proposal**

www.jafferwells.com Attn: SANDY LUONGO Proposal Submitted To Phone: Date **TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES** 954-343-7476 6/30/2015 Street 13400 GRIFFIN ROAD SOUTHWEST RANCHES City, State and Zip Code Job Location SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FL. 33019 5110 SW 173 WAY & 18300 STIRLING ROAD Architect Date of Plans City SOUTHWEST RANCHES sluongo@southwestranches.org We hereby submit specifications and estimates for: FOR LOCATIONS: 5110 SW:173 WAY & 18300 STIRLING ROAD 1. REMOVE 90 DEGREE ELBOW, SOUND DEPTH OF WELL, AND SUBMIT REPORT @ \$100 (EA)......\$200.00 2. IF POSSIBLE, RUN A WELL TEST @ \$700 (EA)......\$1400.00 3. IF RECOMMENDED & APPROVED, PERFORM A SELF- CONTAINED AIRLIFT REDEVELOPMENT IN AN ATTEMPT TO RESTORE ORIGINAL CAPACITY @ \$5600 (EA).....\$11,200.00 4. MECHANICAL REPAIRS @ THE BID HOURLY RATE OF \$90 PER HOUR PLUS THE COST OF ANY BID MATERIAL, PLUS THE ADDITIONAL COST OF ANY NON- BID MATERIAL PLUS 15%. ANTICIPATED REPAIRS AS FOLLOWS: a. MECHANICAL REPAIR, ESTIMATED 16 HOURS @ \$90 PER HOUR..... b. REDUCER ELBOW @ \$550.00 (EA).....\$1100.00 e. STEAMER NOZZLE CAP @ \$120.00 (EA)......\$240.00 f. CONSTRUCT BOLLARDS, FOUR (4) @ \$210.00 EACH.......\$840.00 g. CONSTRUCT CONCRETE COLLAR @ \$350.00 (EA)......\$700.00 h. 12' STEEL PIPE @ \$15 PER FOOT X 15%..... Total \$18:287.00 \$ 9,143.50 PRICE INCLUDES: 1. DISPOSITION OF WELL CUTTINGS BY OTHERS: (1) SITE ACCESS (2) LANDSCAPE AND CONCRETE AND PAVER RESTORATION, IF NECESSARY (3) SANDBLASTING AND PAINTING Α ∰ம் இropose hereby to furnish material and labor - complete in accordance with above specifications, for the sum of: AS ABOVE AS ABOVE dollars Payment to be made as follows: ON REQUISITION INTEREST ACCRUES @ 1 1/2% MONTHLY ON UNPAID BALANCE All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving Authorized Chuck DeLisi extra costs will be executed only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge over and Signature above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner to carry fire, tornado and other necessary insurance. Our workers are fully covered Note: This proposal may be by Workman's Compensation insurance TEN withdrawn by us if not approved within days. Acceptance of Proposal\_The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorize Signature: to do work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above. Date of Acceptance: Signature:





Jaffer Well Drilling, a Division of A.C. Schultes of Florida, Inc. 1451 SE 9th Court Hialeah, FI 33010 Dade: 305/576-7363

Proposal

Broward: 954/523-6669

www.jafferwells.com

	Fax:		
Attn: SANDY LUONGO	leax.		
roposal Submitted To	Phone	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Date
TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES	954-	343-7476	6/30/2015
treet	Job Na	me ·	
13400 GRIFFIN ROAD		THWEST RANCHES	
ity, State and Zip Code	Job Lo		
SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FL. 33019		SW 190 AVE & 5300 SW 1	90 AVE & 13401 SW 56 CT.
NA IIIOQ		TINA/FOT DANIOLISO	
We hereby submit specifications and estimates for:	ISOU	THWEST RANCHES	sluongo@southwestranches.org
•			
FOR LOCATIONS:://5000/SW/190/AVE//&/5300/SW/	190 AVE. & 13401 SW 56	COURT	
1. REMOVE 90 DEGREE ELBOW, SOUND DEPTH (	OF WELL, AND SUBMIT R	EPORT @ \$100 (EA)	\$300.00
2. IF POSSIBLE, RUN A WELL TEST @ \$700 (EA)			\$2100.00
3. IF RECOMMENDED & APPROVED, PERFORM A CAPACITY @ \$5600 (EA)			
4. MECHANICAL REPAIRS @ THE BID HOURLY RA ADDITIONAL COST OF ANY NON- BID MATERIAL			ERIAL, PLUS THE
a. MECHANICAL REPAIR, ESTIMATED 24 HOU	RS @ \$90 PER HOUR	·	
b. REDUCER ELBOW @ \$550.00 (EA) c. ADAPTER BRASS @ \$400.00 (EA)			
d. NIPPLE WITH HOSE THREAD @ \$80.00()EA			
e. STEAMER NOZZLE CAP @ \$120.00 (EA)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		\$360.00
f. CONSTRUCT BOLLARDS, SIX (6) @ \$210.00 g. CONSTRUCT CONCRETE COLLAR @ \$350.	EACH		\$1260.00
h. 18' STEEL PIPE @ \$15 PER FOOT X 15%	······································	\$310.	\$1000.00 50
PRICE INCLUDES: 1. DISPOSITION OF WELL		Tôtal	27430.5 9143.5
I RICE INCLUDES. I. DISPOSITION OF WELL	COLINGS		
BY OTHERS: (1) SITE ACCESS			
* *		RESTORATION, IF NECESSAF	RY
(3) SANDBLASTING AND	PAINTING		
∰e இropose hereby to furnish	material and labor - comp	ete in accordance with above spec	fications, for the sum of:
			Ì
AS ABOVE		dollars	AS ABOVE (\$).
Payment to be made as follows:	ON REQUISI	TION	
INTEREST ACC	RUES @ 1 1/2% MONT	THLY ON UNPAID BALANCE	
All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a work	rmanlike manner		
according to standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from above specific	ations involving Autho	('M1179 (1)01 151	
extra costs will be executed only upon written orders, and will become an extra or	-	ure CHUCK DELIST	
above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delay control. Owner to carry fire, tornado and other necessary insurance. Our worke	•	Note: This proposal may	be
by Workman's Compensation Insurance	•	withdrawn by us if not approved will	1
		<del></del>	
Acceptance of Proposal_The above pric	es, specifications		
and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepte	d. You are authorize Signa	ture:	
to do work as specified. Payment will be made as outling		4	
Date of Acceptance:	Signa	ture.	<u></u>





Jaffer Well Drilling, a Division of A.C. Schultes of Florida, Inc. 1451 SE 9th Court Hialeah, Fl 33010 Dade: 305/576-7363 Broward: 954/523-6669

# Proposal

roward: 954/523-66 www.jafferwells.com

			Fax:		
Attn: SANDY LUONG	0				
Proposal Submitted To			Phone: 954-343-7476	_	Date
TOWN OF SOU	TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES			3	6/30/2015
13400 GRIFFIN	ROAD		Job Name SOUTHWES	T DANCHES	
City, State and Zip Code	NOAD	<u>-</u>	Job Location	INMICHES	
SOUTHWEST R	ANCHES, FL. 33019		5171 HOLAT	EE TRAIL	_
Architect		Date of Plans	City		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>	SOUTHWES	T RANCHES	sluongo@southwestranches.org
We hereby submit specific	ations and estimates for:				
FOR LOCATIONS	5171 HOLATEE TRAIL				
	OF WELL, AND SUBMIT REPOR				
2. IF POSSIBLE, F	RUN A WELL TEST @ \$700 (EA)	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		\$	700.00
	IDED & APPROVED, PERFORM A 5600 (EA)				
	REPAIRS @ THE BID HOURLY RA				IAL, PLUS THE
ADDITIONAL C	OST OF ANY NON- BID MATERIA CAL REPAIR, ESTIMATED 8 HOUR	L PLUS 15%. ANTI	CIPATED REPAII	RS AS FOLLOWS:	
b. REDUCER	ELBOW @ \$550.00				\$550.00
c. ADAPTER	BRASS @ \$400.00			<b>.</b>	400.00
a. NIPPLE WI	TH HOSE THREAD @ \$80.00 NOZZLE CAP @ \$120.00		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		.\$80.00 \$120.00
f. CONSTRUC	CT BOLLARDS, TWO (2) @ \$210.0	00 EACH			\$420.00
g. CONSTRU	CT CONCRETE COLLAR @ \$350	.00	\$350.00 \$103.50		
II. O STEEL I	-IFE (世 事13 FER FUUT X 15%		•••••••••		\$98 43 50
PRICE INCLUD	ES: 1. DISPOSITION OF WEL	L CUTTINGS			According to the control of
BY OTHERS:	(1) SITE ACCESS	JODETE AND DA	VED DECEMBE	ATION IE NEOEGG ( P.	
	(2) LANDSCAPE AND CON (3) SANDBLASTING AND		VER RESTOR.	ATION, IF NECESSARY	
<i></i>	∰e <b>∄ropose</b> hereby to furnish	n material and labor	- complete in acc	ordance with above specific	ations, for the sum of:
AS ABOVE					AS ABOVE
Payment to be made as	follows:			dollars	(\$).
aymont to be made as	CHOTE.	ON RE	QUISITION		
	INTEREST ACC	CRUES @ 1 1/2%	MONTHLY O	UNPAID BALANCE	
All material is guaranteed to	be as specified. All work to be completed in a wo	rkmanlike manner			·
	es. Any alteration or deviation from above specifi	•	Authorized	Chuck DeLisi	
	only upon written orders, and will become an extra ements contingent upon strikes, accidents or dela	_	Signature	Comer Depart	***
	tornado and other necessary insurance. Our work			Note: This proposal may be	1
by Workman's Compensatio	n Insurance	-	with	drawn by us if not approved within	TENdays.
<b>&gt;</b>					
	f Proposal_The above prid				
and conditions are	satisfactory and are hereby accepte	ed. You are authoriz	zeSignature:		
to do work as speci Date of Acceptance	fied. Payment will be made as outl	ined above.	Signature		· ···
Date of Acceptance	' <del></del>		_Signature:		



Exhibit No. B. 10

Jaffer Well Drilling, a Division of A.C. Schultes of Florida, Inc. 1451 SE 9th Court Hialeah, Fl 33010 Dade: 305/576-7363 Broward: 954/523-6669

## **Proposal**

www.iafferwells.com

		<u> </u>		www.jaiterwells.com
ttn: SANDY LUONGO	)		Fax:	
roposal Submitted To	<u></u>		Phone:	Date
TOWN OF SOUT	HWEST RANCHES		954-343-7476	6/30/2015
treet			Job Name	
13400 GRIFFIN F	ROAD		SOUTHWEST RANCHES	
ity, State and Zip Code			Job Location	
SOUTHWEST RA	ANCHES, FL. 33019	Date of Plans	7020 MELALEUCA ROAD	
rumdu		Date of Plans	City	during and it
We hereby submit specifical	tions and estimates for		SOUTHWEST RANCHES	sluongo@southwestranches.org
FOR LOCATIONS:	7020 MELALEUGA ROAD		<u> 1987 - Santa Villago, Anglia di Anglia</u>	
1. SOUND DEPTH	OF WELL, AND SUBMIT REPORT	Γ @ \$100 (EA)		\$100.00
2. IF POSSIBLE, R	UN A WELL TEST @ \$700 (EA)	······································		\$700.00
CAPACITY @ \$5	600 (EA)	•••••••	HOUR PLUS THE COST OF ANY BI	
ADDITIONAL CO	OST OF ANY NON- BID MATERIAL	- PLUS 15%. AN	TICIPATED REPAIRS AS FOLLOWS	:
			OUR	
d. NIPPLE WIT	TH HOSE THREAD @ \$80.00		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	\$80.00
	- 1 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -			
			1	Total 9143.5
PRICE INCLUDE	ES: 1. DISPOSITION OF WELI	CUTTINGS		
BY OTHERS:	(1) SITE ACCESS			
		CRETE AND I	PAVER RESTORATION, IF NEC	ESSARY
7	(3) SANDBLASTING AND I			A
<b>&gt;</b>	We Brounge hereby to furnish	material and lab	or - complete in accordance with abov	ve specifications for the sum of
	me Apropose Heleby to idition	material and lab	or - complete in accordance with above	
AS ABOVE				AS ABOVE dollars (\$).
Payment to be made as fo	ollows:			,
		ON F	REQUISITION	
	INTEREST ACC	RUES @ 1 1/29	% MONTHLY ON UNPAID BAL	ANCE
All material is guaranteed to b	oe as specified. All work to be completed in a work	maniike manner	•	-
	es. Any alteration or deviation from above specifica	-	Authorized Signature Chuck De.	l'isi
	nly upon written orders, and will become an extra c ements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delay:	-	Signature Churican	LIW
	ornado and other necessary insurance. Our worke	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Note: This prop	osal may be
by Workman's Compensation		•	withdrawn by us if not app	
<b>&gt;</b>			·	
Acceptance of	f Proposal_The above price	es, specifications	•	
	atisfactory and are hereby accepte			
to do work as specifi	ied. Payment will be made as outli			
Date of Acceptance:	·		Signature:	
**				_